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According to Journey Authorization Permits and TIR Carnet Issued Statistics by TOBB; 
 During the December of 2011, there has been a decrease in the number of Journey Authorization by 10.31% and a decrease in the number of TIR Carnets issued by 5.40%.
ANKARA – According to data of The Union of Chambers and Commodity Exchanges of Turkey, Trade and TIR Department, in December of 2011, there has been a decrease in the number of Journey Authorization Permits issued by 10.31% and a decrease in the number of TIR Carnets issued by 5.40% in comparison to December of 2010.

	
	2010 (December)
	2011 (December)
	Change

	Journey Authorization Permits Issued
	77,386
	69,405
	-10.31%

	TIR Carnets Issued
	58,058
	54,923
	-5.40%


According to the same data, there has been a decrease in the number of Journey Authorization Permits issued by 3.58% and an increase in the number of TIR Carnets issued by 2.72% this year in comparison to last year. 

	
	2010  
	2011  
	Change

	Journey Authorization Permits Issued
	923,401
	890,342
	-3.58%

	TIR Carnets Issued
	656,440
	674,315
	2,72%


2011 Tachograph Card Statistics:

During 2011 a total of 21,020 driver cards, 489 company cards and 93 service cards have been produced and delivered.
	Card
	Jan
	Feb
	Mar
	Apr
	May
	Jun
	Jul
	Aug
	Sep
	Oct
	Nov
	Dec

	Driver
	1.571
	1.370
	1.719
	1.876
	1.770
	1.504
	1.043
	1.068
	1302
	1305
	1736
	4756

	Company
	45
	42
	46
	74
	116
	28
	34
	33
	10
	35
	10
	16

	Service
	16
	5
	8
	10
	15
	8
	8
	8
	2
	-
	6
	7
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